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OBSTRUCTION DATA OBSTRUCTION DATA ity e
’ 3 o2
‘ < 7|8
ID NORTHING| EASTING | DEPTH APRES ID NORTHING| EASTING | DEPTH g rinio; Bristol g : |5 (Z %
SIZE (FEET) SIZE (FEET) g ” 18 58
-’,. 3: % % 1o
N 1,911,750 e + OBST-1 | 19105158 | 2,351,201.4 | -17.7 18X10X5.5 OBST-17 | 19106385 | 2351,171.4 | -20.4 4X3X2.8 yoa s I i
gl £ =1
OBST-2 1,910,530.5 | 2,351,303.4 2148 5X5X1.3 OBST-18 1,910,678.1 | 2,351,120.0 -21.8 6X4X2.8 r o v <lls 23
} =2 2|12 ulg
OBST-3 1,910,526.5 | 2,351,315.4 24 8 AX6X1.8 OBST-19 1,910,727.4 | 2,351,094.8 -21.6 2X2X1.8 g g 2 2y §
— E B -~ |§ 5|f
OBST-4 1,910,580.9 | 2,351,321.9 21.3 7X4X1.8 OBST-20 1,910,869.3 | 2,351,068.6 -22.0 5X4X3.4 S 8 Gl& 3
‘
OBST-5 1,910,574.8 | 2,351,322.7 -20.3 AX4X2.9 OBST-21 1,911,030.6 | 2,350,821.7 21.9 7X472.9 %
<
OBST-6 1,910,556.3 | 2,351,324.7 21.4 AX4X2.2 OBST-22 1,910,369.0 | 2,350,921.8 26.1 6X6X4.7 .
OBST-7 1,910,563.5 | 2,351,328.5 21.4 4X3X2.2 OBST-23 1,910,126.8 | 2,351,121.3 -22.8 9X11X6.7 WESTERN CHANNELe® °
OBST-8 1,910,670.4 | 2,351,242.3 21.4 AXTX1.4 OBST-24 1,909,087.9 | 2,352,121.2 -38.0 60X15X12.0
OBST-9 1,910,633.1 | 2,351,259.2 21.4 4X5X2.0 OBST-25 1,910,279.5 | 2,351,502.3 -21.0 5X5X3.5
OBST-10 1,910,581.6 | 2,351,239.9 21.5 5X4X1.8 OBST-26 1,910,259.7 | 2,351,514.6 21.1 7.5X6X2.0 z
Sitka Sound &
OBST-11 1,910,586.2 | 2,351,236.4 -20.8 4X3X2.4 OBST-27 1,910,662.5 | 2,351,102.1 -20.0 4X5X3.0 2
OBST-12 1,910,590.3 | 2,351,213.6 -20.8 5X6X2.6 OBST-28 1,910,646.9 | 2,351,092.8 -15.2 6X5X5.5
OBST-13 1,910,593.8 | 2,351,217.9 219 3X3X1.8 OBST-29 1910,639.6 | 2,351,114.0 -19.0 7X5X4.0
N 1,911,500 Ll ar OBST-14 | 1,910,602.2 | 2,351,210.9 -21.0 4X4X2.4 OBST-30 | 1,910,633.4 | 2,351,107.6 S 2 6X7.5X2.8 Mgt ol
OBST-15 1,910,560.8 | 2,351,266.3 213 4X5X2.6 OBST-31 1,910,281.0 | 2,351,495.8 -20.8 5X5X3.5 NOTES -
OBST-16 1,910,598.0 | 2,351,285.0 -2040 AX4X2.0 =
1. PRIMARY PROJECT HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD83 2011 (2010.00), IN US ‘2
SURVEY FEET BASED ON A FULLY CONSTRAINED STATIC GPS NETWORK HOLDING THE PUBLISHED NAD83 o
2011 EPOCH 2010.00 VALUES OF NGS CORS STATIONS:"LEVEL ISLAND 5 CORS ARP" (PID DJ3033); "BIORKA o]
ISLAND 6 CORS ARP" (PID DK6554); "PORTALEXANDERAK2005 CORS ARP" (PID DL6695). §
<
LOCAL PROJECT HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD83 2011 (2010.00), IN US .
SURVEY FEET HOLDING "1600 P 1998" AS N 1,908,750.35' E 2,352,961.21', AND "WC-3 2001" AS N 1,912,051.12' E il
2,350,575.56'.
2. VERTICAL CONTROL IS MEAN LOWER LOW WATER (MLLW=0.0"), BASED ON THE NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH
MARK LIST "9451600 SITKA, BARANOF ISLAND, SITKA SOUND ALASKA", PUBLISHED 10/06/2011. THIS TIDAL
DATUM IS BASED ON THE 1983-2001 TIDAL EPOCH AND IS REFERENCED BY HOLDING NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH
MARK "945 1600 L 1982" (VM#1186) AS 40.32'".
3. VERTICAL TIES TO THE NATIONAL SPATIAL REFERENCE SYSTEM ARE BASED ON PUBLISHED NAVD88 (GEOID 5
12B) ELEVATIONS HOLDING NOAA/USACE TIDAL BENCHMARK "1600 P 1998" (PID BBFF16/VM#14007) AS 22.37'. E
Q
4. SOUNDINGS ARE IN US SURVEY FEET AND ARE MINUS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. Q
5. BATHYMETRY WAS COLLECTED MARCH 25 - 28, 2016. SOUNDINGS WERE COLLECTED USING AN R2SONIC
2022 MULTIBEAM ECHOSOUNDER OPERATING AT 200 KHZ. SOUND VELOCITY THROUGH THE WATER COLUMN
WAS DETERMINED WITH AN AML BASE X SOUND VELOCITY PROBE. POSITIONING AND VESSEL ORIENTATION
WERE MEASURED USING AN APPLANIX POS OCEANMASTER V5 SYSTEM. DATA WAS COLLECTED AND
PROCESSED USING QINSY 8.1 SOFTWARE. HORIZONTAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING RTK GNSS
N 1,911,250 i 4= o - = i ALL 9JEES0 EQUIPMENT AND TECHNIQUES. VERTICAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING
TECHINQUES. w
<
6. THIS DRAWING INDICATES GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY. °
p4
7. MAP SOUNDINGS ARE BINNED AT 24 FEET AND ARE SHOAL BIASED. CONTOURS ARE BASED ON 12 FEET %
BINNED SHOAL-BIASED SOUNDINGS. VOLUME SOUNDINGS ARE BINNED AT 3 FEET AND ARE MEAN VALUE. L %
,
SURVEY CONTROL DATA
STATION |NORTHING | EASTING |MLLW DESCRIPTION
1600 P 1998 | 1,908,750.35 | 2,352,961.21 | 22.83 3.5" DOMED NOS BC g§
-5
< o3| .
CH-9 2016 | 1,909,495.16 | 2,354,480.57 | 19.62 3.5" DOMED USACE BC I EEIE
=298 |88 |33
LB-2 1978 | 1,908,780.34 | 2,354,476.60 | 14.61 3.5" DOMED NOS BC oo DZ O=]5
; c
WC-3 2001 | 1,912,051.12 | 2,350,575.56 | 16.76 3.25" DOMED SBC 5% gl
03 0 Lr]—J ©
T 8l<¢g
WC-4-2001 | 1,910,740.83 | 2,350,128.42 | 9.37 3.25" DOMED SBC %5 g g & ¢
I} k) o
Eg Sl 8|y
—— s I
2 <>
N 1,911,000 N 1,911,000 | |8 29
52| 2|3g =)
NAVIGATION AIDS 82 |5z |82
N
2|25 |2 |dUa
USCG ARG AR GCE:
NO NORTHING | EASTING DESCRIPTION
)
25030 1,910,583 2,350,925 SITKA HARBOR CHANNEL LIGHT 9 E ©
P 2 o
25035 1,910,465 2,351,204 HARBOR ROCK DAYBEACON 05 2 2
Wz o3 0
LL 00} -
25040 1,910,270 | 2,351,236 SITKA HARBOR LIGHT 11 6oCS | ER
Lo2¥| ¢88
x$0D| =g
5043 1.909 262 2351607 | SITKAHARBOR GOVERNMENT PIER NORTH 3993 | gg%
LIGHT >3%5| £89
z w| °9%
< 5| £3
25045 1.909 052 2351807 | SITKAHARBOR GOVERNMENT PIER SOUTH - c
LIGHT 5 ”
r
160 ©
\ PROJECT LIMITS PROJECT LIMITS
o ol CORNER# [INORTHING| EASTING CORNER# INORTHING| EASTING
1 1,911,072.93 | 2,350,754.82 5 1,910,572.24 | 2,351,419.57
2 1,910,943.90 | 2,350,678.32 6 1,910,491.12 | 2,351,289.02
Q 3 1,910,828.01 | 2,351,167.87 7 1,910,087.31 | 2,351,589.05
8
*OBST-18 4 1,910,708.91 | 2,351,074.63 8 1,910,037.82 | 2,351,447.45 >
36 240 L
OBST-27
ol 7
; LL] )
VOLUME COMPUTATIONS < % n
X z 9
AREA A: CHANNEL MLLW=0 | CU. YD. 2 % C_) )
AVAILABLE TO PROJECT DEPTH (PD) -22.0 6 J O E g
AVAILABLE TO MAX PAY DEPTH (MP) -23.0 149 <. Z % g
AVAILABLE SIDE SLOPES (SS) AT 3:1 (H:V) & 25 FT WIDE VARIES 1 § % 8 .,
)
TOTAL MAXIMUM VOLUME AVAILABLE (MP + SS) 150 (l% — - O
N o
TE T
; )
@)
x
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DESCRIPTION

1. PRIMARY PROJECT HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD83 2011 (2010.00), IN US
SURVEY FEET BASED ON A FULLY CONSTRAINED STATIC GPS NETWORK HOLDING THE PUBLISHED NAD83
2011 EPOCH 2010.00 VALUES OF NGS CORS STATIONS:"LEVEL ISLAND 5 CORS ARP" (PID DJ3033); "BIORKA
ISLAND 6 CORS ARP" (PID DK6554); "PORTALEXANDERAK2005 CORS ARP" (PID DL6695).

LOCAL PROJECT HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD83 2011 (2010.00), IN US
SURVEY FEET HOLDING "1600 P 1998" AS N 1,908,750.35' E 2,352,961.21', AND "WC-3 2001" AS N 1,912,051.12' E
2,350,575.56'".

2. VERTICAL CONTROL IS MEAN LOWER LOW WATER (MLLW=0.0"), BASED ON THE NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH
MARK LIST "9451600 SITKA, BARANOF ISLAND, SITKA SOUND ALASKA", PUBLISHED 10/06/2011. THIS TIDAL
DATUM IS BASED ON THE 1983-2001 TIDAL EPOCH AND IS REFERENCED BY HOLDING NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH
MARK "945 1600 L 1982" (VM#1186) AS 40.32".

3. VERTICAL TIES TO THE NATIONAL SPATIAL REFERENCE SYSTEM ARE BASED ON PUBLISHED NAVD88 (GEOID
12B) ELEVATIONS HOLDING NOAA/USACE TIDAL BENCHMARK "1600 P 1998" (PID BBFF16/VM#14007) AS 22.37'.

4. SOUNDINGS ARE IN US SURVEY FEET AND ARE MINUS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

5. BATHYMETRY WAS COLLECTED MARCH 25 - 28, 2016. SOUNDINGS WERE COLLECTED USING AN R2SONIC
2022 MULTIBEAM ECHOSOUNDER OPERATING AT 200 KHZ. SOUND VELOCITY THROUGH THE WATER COLUMN
WAS DETERMINED WITH AN AML BASE X SOUND VELOCITY PROBE. POSITIONING AND VESSEL ORIENTATION
WERE MEASURED USING AN APPLANIX POS OCEANMASTER V5 SYSTEM. DATA WAS COLLECTED AND
PROCESSED USING QINSY 8.1 SOFTWARE. HORIZONTAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING RTK GNSS
EQUIPMENT AND TECHNIQUES. VERTICAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING
TECHINQUES.

6. THIS DRAWING INDICATES GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY.

7. MAP SOUNDINGS ARE BINNED AT 24 FEET AND ARE SHOAL BIASED. CONTOURS ARE BASED ON 12 FEET
BINNED SHOAL-BIASED SOUNDINGS. VOLUME SOUNDINGS ARE BINNED AT 3 FEET AND ARE MEAN VALUE.

SURVEY CONTROL DATA

STATION |NORTHING | EASTING |MLLW DESCRIPTION

1600 P 1998 | 1,908,750.35 | 2,352,961.21 | 22.83 3.5" DOMED NOS BC

CH-9 2016 1,909,495.16 | 2,354,480.57 | 19.62 3.5" DOMED USACE BC

LB-2 1978 1,908,780.34 | 2,354,476.60 | 14.61 3.5" DOMED NOS BC

WC-3 2001 | 1,912,051.12 | 2,350,575.56 | 16.76 3.25" DOMED SBC

WC-4-2001 | 1,910,740.83 | 2,350,128.42 9.37 3.25" DOMED SBC

NAVIGATION AIDS

USCG

NO. NORTHING

EASTING DESCRIPTION

25030 1,910,583 2,350,925 SITKA HARBOR CHANNEL LIGHT 9

25035 1,910,465 2,351,204 HARBOR ROCK DAYBEACON

25040 1,910,270 2,351,236 SITKA HARBOR LIGHT 11

SITKA HARBOR GOVERNMENT PIER NORTH

25043 LIGHT

1,909,262 2,351,607

SITKA HARBOR GOVERNMENT PIER SOUTH

25045 LIGHT

1,909,052 2,351,807

PROJECT LIMITS PROJECT LIMITS

CORNER# |[INORTHING| EASTING CORNER# INORTHING| EASTING

1 1,911,072.93 | 2,350,754.82 5 1,910,572.24 | 2,351,419.57

2 1,910,943.90 | 2,350,678.32 6 1,910,491.12 | 2,351,289.02
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ID NORTHING| EASTING | DEPTH ID NORTHING| EASTING | DEPTH 9

N 1,909,000

SIZE (FEET)

SIZE (FEET)

OBST-1

1,910,515.8

2,351,291.4

-17.7

18X10X5.5

OBST-17

1,910,638.5

2,351,171.4

-20.4

4X3X2.8

OBST-2

1,910,530.5

2,351,303.4

-21.8

5X5X1.3

OBST-18

1,910,678.1

2,351,120.0

-21.8

6X4X2.8

OBST-3

1,910,526.5

2,351,315.4

-21.8

4X6X1.8

OBST-19

1,910,727.4

2,351,094.8

-21.6

2X2X1.8

OBST-4

1,910,580.9

2,351,321.9

-21.3

7X4X1.8

OBST-20

1,910,869.3

2,351,068.6

-22.0

5X4X3.4

OBST-5

1,910,574.8

2,395622.7.

-20.3

4X4X2.9

OBST-21

1,911,030.6

2,350,821.7

-21.9

7X472.9

_}_

OBST-6

1,910,556.3

2,351,324.7

-21.4

4X4X2.2

OBST-22

1,910,369.0

2,350,921.8

-26.1

6X6X4.7

OBST-7

1,910,563.5

2,351,328.5

-21.4

4X3X2.2

OBST-23

1,910,126.8

2,351,121.3

-22.8

9X11X6.7

OBST-8

1,910,670.4

2,351,242.3

-21.4

4X7X1.4

OBST-24

1,909,087.9

2,352,121.2

-38.0

60X15X12.0

OBST-9

1,910,633.1

2,351,259.2

-21.4

4X5X2.0

OBST-25

1,910,279.5

2,351,502.3

-21.0

5X5X3.5

OBST-10

1,910,581.6

2,351,239.9

-21.5

5X4X1.8

OBST-26

1,910,259.7

2,351,514.6

-21.1

7.5X6X2.0

OBST-11

1,910,586.2

2,351,236.4

-20.8

4X3X2.4

OBST-27

1,910,662.5

2,351,102.1

-20.0

4X5X3.0

OBST-12

1,910,590.3

2,351,213.6

-20.8

5X6X2.6

OBST-28

1,910,646.9

2,351,092.8

-15.2

6X5X5.5

OBST-13

1,910,593.8

2,351,217.9

-21.7

3X3X1.8

OBST-29

1,910,639.6

2,351,114.0

-19.0

7X5X4.0

OBST-14

1,910,602.2

2,351,210.9

-21.0

4X4X2.4

OBST-30

1,910,633.4

2,351,107.6

-17.2

6X7.5X2.8

OBST-15

1,910,560.8

2,351,266.3

-21.3

4X5X2.6

OBST-31

1,910,281.0

2,351,495.8

-20.8

5X5X3.5

OBST-16

1,910,598.0

2,351,285.0

-22.0

4X4X2.0

E 2,351,000

E 2,351,250

E 2,351,500

s

4.

A5
2
569 \

i

25 50

50 0

100

e S—

150

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

E 2,351,750
E 2,352,000
E 2,352,250

365
N 1,909,000

378

1,910,828.01

2,351,167.87

1,910,708.91

2,351,074.63

1,910,087.31

2,351,589.05

1,910,037.82

2,351,447.45

VOLUME COMPUTATIONS

AREA A: CHANNEL MLLW=0

AVAILABLE TO PROJECT DEPTH (PD) -22.0 6

AVAILABLE TO MAX PAY DEPTH (MP) -23.0 149

AVAILABLE SIDE SLOPES (SS) AT 3:1 (H:V) & 25 FT WIDE VARIES 1

TOTAL MAXIMUM VOLUME AVAILABLE (MP + SS) 150

THIS HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY WAS COMPLETED

UNDER THE OVERSIGHT OF AN ACSM/THSOA
CERTIFIED HYDROGRAPHER
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ﬁ § E g g § Chuckchi Bagrom Arctic Ocean ‘
2 2 5 E 3 9 Sea
™ ™ ™ ™ ™ ™ . ,
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. & - E # 13 7 : US Army Corps
of Engineers o
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' o A
ELEVATION COLOR LEGEND Bering Sea 3 :
OBSTRUCTION DATA OBSTRUCTION DATA At 3| zls
. 3J ol
# MIN. ELEV. MAX. ELEV. COLOR : MR
ID NORTHING| EASTING | DEPTH APREER ID NORTHING| EASTING | DEPTH v O Bristol = 2 s (Z :
1 -60.0 -36.0 - SIZE (FEET) SIZE (FEET) Bay i g " le Bl
. < . o IO
., v .'. .:.' IM‘ h [.h’bm- it E O <
N 1,911,750 e 2 36.0 30.0 L] < . OBST-1 | 19105158 | 2,351,291.4 | -17.7 18X10X5.5 OBST-17 | 1,9106385 | 2,351,171.4 | -20.4 4X3X2.8 Neos P = A x
\ i g & 2le
3 308 & [] OBST-2 | 1,9105305 | 2,351,3034 | -21.8 5X5X1.3 OBST-18 | 1,910,678.1 | 2,351,1200 | -21.8 6X4X2.8 | S & <|ls 22
z =l
4 28.0 -26.0 ] ! 5 5 o3|z
OBST-3 1,910,526.5 | 2,351,315.4 -21.8 4X6X1.8 OBST-19 | 1,910,727.4 | 2,351,094.8 -21.6 2X2X1.8 s £ slgg
= [ I|x
5 -26.0 -24.0 3 & & £18 ¢
OBST-4 1,910,580.9 | 2,351,321.9 21.3 7X4X1.8 OBST-20 | 1,910,869.3 | 2,351,068.6 -22.0 5X4X3.4 \C__ o _oc
6 -24.0 -23.0 L] , a
OBST-5 1,910,574.8 | 2,351,322.7 -20.3 4X4X2.9 OBST-21 | 1,911,030.6 | 2,350,821.7 -21.9 7X472.9 2
7 -23.0 -22.0 =
OBST-6 1,910,556.3 | 2,351,324.7 21.4 4XAX2.2 OBST-22 | 1,910,369.0 | 2,350,921.8 -26.1 6X6X4.7 >
8 -22.0 -21.0
OBST-7 1,910,563.5 | 2,351,328.5 -21.4 4X3X2.2 OBST-23 | 1,910,126.8 | 2,351,121.3 -22.8 9X11X6.7 WESTERN CHANNELe® °
9 -21.0 -20.0
OBST-8 1,910,670.4 | 2,351,242.3 21.4 4XTX1.4 OBST-24 | 1,909,087.9 | 2,352,121.2 -38.0 60X15X12.0
10 -20.0 -19.0
OBST-9 1,910,633.1 | 2,351,259.2 21.4 4X5X2.0 OBST-25 | 1,910,279.5 | 2,351,502.3 -21.0 5X5X3.5
11 -19.0 -18.0 .
OBST-10 | 1,910,581.6 | 2,351,239.9 215 5X4X1.8 OBST-26 | 1,910,259.7 | 2,351,514.6 208 7.5X6X2.0 2
12 -18.0 -16.0 ] _ Sitka Sound =
OBST-11 | 1,910,586.2 | 2,351,236.4 -20.8 4X3X2.4 OBST-27 | 1,910,662.5 | 2,351,102.1 | -20.0 4X5X3.0 i
13 -16.0 -14.0
OBST-12 | 1,910,590.3 | 2,351,213.6 -20.8 5X6X2.6 OBST-28 | 1,910,646.9 | 2,351,092.8 15.2 6X5X5.5
14 -14.0 -10.0
OBST-13 | 1,910,593.8 | 2,351,217.9 217 3X3X1.8 OBST-29 | 1/910,639.6 | 2,351,114.0 -19.0 7X5X4.0
15 -10.0 -6.0 L]
N 1,911,500 - = i OBST-14 | 1,910,602.2 | 2,351,210.9 | -21.0 4X4X2.4 OBST-30 | 1,910,633.4 | 2,351,107.6 | -17.2 6X7.5X2.8 e
16 -6.0 10.0 : y
OBST-15 | 1,910,560.8 | 2,351,266.3 21.3 4X5X2.6 OBST-31 | 1,910,281.0 | 2,351,495.8 -20.8 5X5X3.5 NOTES :
OBST-16 | 1,910,598.0 | 2,351,285.0 -2240 4X4X2.0 =
1. PRIMARY PROJECT HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD83 2011 (2010.00), IN US ‘;’
SURVEY FEET BASED ON A FULLY CONSTRAINED STATIC GPS NETWORK HOLDING THE PUBLISHED NAD83 o
2011 EPOCH 2010.00 VALUES OF NGS CORS STATIONS:"LEVEL ISLAND 5 CORS ARP" (PID DJ3033); "BIORKA ol
ISLAND 6 CORS ARP" (PID DK6554); "PORTALEXANDERAK2005 CORS ARP" (PID DL6695). E
<
LOCAL PROJECT HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD83 2011 (2010.00), IN US .
SURVEY FEET HOLDING "1600 P 1998" AS N 1,908,750.35' E 2,352,961.21', AND "WC-3 2001" AS N 1,912,051.12' E @
2,350,575.56'.
2. VERTICAL CONTROL IS MEAN LOWER LOW WATER (MLLW=0.0"), BASED ON THE NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH
MARK LIST "9451600 SITKA, BARANOF ISLAND, SITKA SOUND ALASKA", PUBLISHED 10/06/2011. THIS TIDAL
DATUM IS BASED ON THE 1983-2001 TIDAL EPOCH AND IS REFERENCED BY HOLDING NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH
MARK "945 1600 L 1982" (VM#1186) AS 40.32'".
3. VERTICAL TIES TO THE NATIONAL SPATIAL REFERENCE SYSTEM ARE BASED ON PUBLISHED NAVD88 (GEOID é
12B) ELEVATIONS HOLDING NOAA/USACE TIDAL BENCHMARK "1600 P 1998" (PID BBFF16/VM#14007) AS 22.37". %
(@]
4. SOUNDINGS ARE IN US SURVEY FEET AND ARE MINUS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ('-'D/J)
5. BATHYMETRY WAS COLLECTED MARCH 25 - 28, 2016. SOUNDINGS WERE COLLECTED USING AN R2SONIC
2022 MULTIBEAM ECHOSOUNDER OPERATING AT 200 KHZ. SOUND VELOCITY THROUGH THE WATER COLUMN
WAS DETERMINED WITH AN AML BASE X SOUND VELOCITY PROBE. POSITIONING AND VESSEL ORIENTATION
WERE MEASURED USING AN APPLANIX POS OCEANMASTER V5 SYSTEM. DATA WAS COLLECTED AND
PROCESSED USING QINSY 8.1 SOFTWARE. HORIZONTAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING RTK GNSS
N 1,911,250 i 4= o - = i ALL 9JEES0 EQUIPMENT AND TECHNIQUES. VERTICAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING
TECHINQUES. w
<
6. THIS DRAWING INDICATES GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY. °
P4
7. MAP SOUNDINGS ARE BINNED AT 24 FEET AND ARE SHOAL BIASED. CONTOURS ARE BASED ON 12 FEET %
BINNED SHOAL-BIASED SOUNDINGS. VOLUME SOUNDINGS ARE BINNED AT 3 FEET AND ARE MEAN VALUE. L %
-,
SURVEY CONTROL DATA
STATION |NORTHING| EASTING |MLLW DESCRIPTION
1600 P 1998 | 1,908,750.35 | 2,352,961.21 | 22.83 3.5" DOMED NOS BC o8
-5
© oY ..
CH-9 2016 | 1,909,495.16 | 2,354,480.57 | 19.62 3.5" DOMED USACE BC LB o [22]8
25|28 |58 |8¢
LB-2 1978 | 1,908,780.34 | 2,354,476.60 | 14.61 3.5" DOMED NOS BC =° — °F 15
; c
WC-3 2001 | 1,912,051.12 | 2,350,575.56 | 16.76 3.25" DOMED SBC sol g
o?, N Llj—J ©
2 l<3
WC-4-2001 | 1,910,740.83 | 2,350,128.42 | 9.37 3.25" DOMED SBC %% =
) 15} o o
58| Sla8lug
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NAVIGATION AIDS 2= & (87
HEHEHER
2|25 |2 |dUa
USCG 36|56 |25 |8 |0z
NO NORTHING | EASTING DESCRIPTION
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25030 1,910,583 2,350,925 SITKA HARBOR CHANNEL LIGHT 9 iR
= 2| o
25035 1,910,465 2,351,204 HARBOR ROCK DAYBEACON 05 2 2
w = o
LERD A
25040 1,910,270 | 2,351,236 SITKA HARBOR LIGHT 11 6oCS | ER
L% | ¢%3
x$0D| =g
25043 1.909.262 2351607 | SITKAHARBOR GOVERNMENT PIER NORTH SHo3| g%
LIGHT >33 | £8g
= < xl oG
< 0 x2
5045 1.909.052 2351807 | SITKAHARBOR GOVERNMENT PIER SOUTH . c
LIGHT = »
N~
—
©
PROJECT LIMITS PROJECT LIMITS
o ol CORNER# INORTHING| EASTING CORNER# INORTHING| EASTING
1 1,911,072.93 | 2,350,754.82 5 1,910,572.24 | 2,351,419.57
2 1,910,943.90 | 2,350,678.32 6 1,910,491.12 | 2,351,289.02
3 1,910,828.01 | 2,351,167.87 7 1,910,087.31 | 2,351,589.05
4 1,910,708.91 | 2,351,074.63 8 1,910,037.82 | 2,351,447.45 >
LL
=
w5
VOLUME COMPUTATIONS < % n
X z 9
AREA A: CHANNEL MLLW=0 | CU. YD. 2 % 9 o
AVAILABLE TO PROJECT DEPTH (PD) -22.0 6 J O E g
AVAILABLE TO MAX PAY DEPTH (MP) -23.0 149 < Z % g
AVAILABLE SIDE SLOPES (SS) AT 3:1 (H:V) & 25 FT WIDE VARIES 1 § ﬁ 8 .,
™
TOTAL MAXIMUM VOLUME AVAILABLE (MP + SS) 150 (I% — - O
N o
L i1
; )
@)
e
N 1,910,500 o
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-6.0 10.0 . 1. PRIMARY PROJECT HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD83 2011 (2010.00), IN US ‘g
SURVEY FEET BASED ON A FULLY CONSTRAINED STATIC GPS NETWORK HOLDING THE PUBLISHED NAD83 o
2011 EPOCH 2010.00 VALUES OF NGS CORS STATIONS:"LEVEL ISLAND 5 CORS ARP" (PID DJ3033); "BIORKA o]
ISLAND 6 CORS ARP" (PID DK6554); "PORTALEXANDERAK2005 CORS ARP" (PID DL6695). §
<
LOCAL PROJECT HORIZONTAL CONTROL IS ALASKA STATE PLANE, ZONE 1, NAD83 2011 (2010.00), IN US .
SURVEY FEET HOLDING "1600 P 1998" AS N 1,908,750.35' E 2,352,961.21', AND "WC-3 2001" AS N 1,912,051.12' E o
2,350,575.56'.
2. VERTICAL CONTROL IS MEAN LOWER LOW WATER (MLLW=0.0"), BASED ON THE NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH
MARK LIST "9451600 SITKA, BARANOF ISLAND, SITKA SOUND ALASKA", PUBLISHED 10/06/2011. THIS TIDAL
DATUM IS BASED ON THE 1983-2001 TIDAL EPOCH AND IS REFERENCED BY HOLDING NOAA/NOS TIDAL BENCH
N 1,909,750 —|— MARK "945 1600 L 1982" (VM#1186) AS 40.32".
3. VERTICAL TIES TO THE NATIONAL SPATIAL REFERENCE SYSTEM ARE BASED ON PUBLISHED NAVD88 (GEOID é
12B) ELEVATIONS HOLDING NOAA/USACE TIDAL BENCHMARK "1600 P 1998" (PID BBFF16/VM#14007) AS 22.37'. %
Q
4. SOUNDINGS ARE IN US SURVEY FEET AND ARE MINUS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. @
5. BATHYMETRY WAS COLLECTED MARCH 25 - 28, 2016. SOUNDINGS WERE COLLECTED USING AN R2SONIC
2022 MULTIBEAM ECHOSOUNDER OPERATING AT 200 KHZ. SOUND VELOCITY THROUGH THE WATER COLUMN
WAS DETERMINED WITH AN AML BASE X SOUND VELOCITY PROBE. POSITIONING AND VESSEL ORIENTATION
WERE MEASURED USING AN APPLANIX POS OCEANMASTER V5 SYSTEM. DATA WAS COLLECTED AND
( PROCESSED USING QINSY 8.1 SOFTWARE. HORIZONTAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING RTK GNSS
EQUIPMENT AND TECHNIQUES. VERTICAL CONTROL WAS SURVEYED USING DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING
\‘ TECHINQUES. w
> <
\ 6. THIS DRAWING INDICATES GENERAL CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY.
P4
7. MAP SOUNDINGS ARE BINNED AT 24 FEET AND ARE SHOAL BIASED. CONTOURS ARE BASED ON 12 FEET %
BINNED SHOAL-BIASED SOUNDINGS. VOLUME SOUNDINGS ARE BINNED AT 3 FEET AND ARE MEAN VALUE. L E‘
-,
& SURVEY CONTROL DATA
STATION |NORTHING | EASTING |MLLW DESCRIPTION
1600 P 1998 | 1,908,750.35 | 2,352,961.21 | 22.83 3.5" DOMED NOS BC o8
N 1,909,500 -+ - 1 < 531
CH-9 2016 | 1,909,495.16 | 2,354,480.57 | 19.62 3.5" DOMED USACE BC Bl ol|Eg]e
25|28 |58 |8¢
LB-2 1978 | 1,908,780.34 | 2,354,476.60 | 14.61 3.5" DOMED NOS BC ks DZ O=|==
; c
WC-32001 | 1,912,051.12 | 2,350,575.56 | 16.76 3.25" DOMED SBC ;é 2|
o?, N Llj—J ©
21< g
WC-4-2001 | 1,910,740.83 | 2,350,128.42 | 9.37 3.25" DOMED SBC %é g g S
o < o
52| &|28|uz
2 <>
c c z @
NAVIGATION AIDS 8<%z (27
HEEEIERIPE
USCG EpISP|E5|3 7|4
~ no |00 |<F |0 Lo
2 NO NORTHING | EASTING DESCRIPTION
(7]
25030 1,910,583 2,350,925 SITKA HARBOR CHANNEL LIGHT 9 @ .
z 2 o
25035 1,910,465 2,351,204 HARBOR ROCK DAYBEACON 25 . 2
w = o
L XD n
25040 1,910,270 | 2,351,236 SITKA HARBOR LIGHT 11 6oCS | ER
Lo2¥| ¢88
x$0D| =g
25043 1.909.262 2 351 607 SITKA HARBOR GOVERNMENT PIER NORTH SBo3| g%
LIGHT >J: | £384d
N 1,909,250 AN + -+ =< &| ©337
< 0 x2
504 1,909,052 2 351,807 SITKA HARBOR GOVERNMENT PIER SOUTH 5 T
LIGHT S n
N~
—
(o]
PROJECT LIMITS PROJECT LIMITS
CORNER# [INORTHING| EASTING CORNER# INORTHING| EASTING
OBSTRUCTION DATA OBSTRUCTION DATA 1 1,911,072.93 | 2,350,754.82 5 1,910,572.24 | 2,351,419.57
APPROX APPROX 2 1,910,943.90 | 2,350,678.32 6 1,910,491.12 | 2,351,289.02
ID NORTHING| EASTING | DEPTH SIZE (FEET ID NORTHING| EASTING | DEPTH SIZE (FEET
( ) ( ) 3 1,910,828.01 | 2,351,167.87 7 1,910,087.31 | 2,351,589.05
OBST-1 1,910,515.8 | 2,351,291.4 7.7 18X10X5.5 OBST-17 1,910,638.5 | 2,351,171.4 -20.4 4X3X2.8 4 1,910,708.91 | 2.351,074.63 8 1,910,037.82 | 2,351,447.45 >
OBST-2 1,910,530.5 | 2,351,303.4 oghe 5X5X1.3 OBST-18 1,910,678.1 | 2,351,120.0 -21.8 6X4X2.8 "'>J
—
o
OBST-3 1,910,526.5 | 2,351,315.4 -21.8 4X6X1.8 OBST-19 1,910,727.4 | 2,351,094.8 -21.6 2X2X1.8 L =
VOLUME COMPUTATIONS < Z 0
OBST-4 1,910,580.9 | 2,351,321.9 91.3 7X4X1.8 OBST-20 1,910,869.3 | 2,351,068.6 22.0 5X4X3.4 v Z > ©
AREA A: CHANNEL MLLW=0 | CU. YD. 0p) < O o
N 1 oo OBST-5 1,910,574.8 | 2,351,322.7 -20.3 AX4X2.9 OBST-21 1,911,030.6 | 2,350,821.7 -21.9 7X472.9 | Ry < L =&
1909, 909, AVAILABLE TO PROJECT DEPTH (PD) -22.0 6 J O E P
OBST-6 1,910,556.3 | 2,351,324.7 -21.4 AXAX2.2 OBST-22 1,910,369.0 | 2,350,921.8 -26.1 6X6X4.7 AVAILABLE TO MAX PAY DEPTH (MP) -23.0 149 < Z % A
< 0
OBST-7 1,910,563.5 | 2,351,328.5 -21.4 AX3X2.2 OBST-23 1,910,126.8 | 2,351,121.3 -22.8 9X11X6.7 AVAILABLE SIDE SLOPES (SS) AT 3:1 (H:V) & 25 FT WIDE VARIES 1 |>£ % 8 d
™
+ —
OBST-8 1,910,670.4 | 2,351,242.3 21.4 AXTX1.4 OBST-24 1,909,087.9 | 2,352,121.2 -38.0 60X15X12.0 TOTAL MAXIMUM VOLUME AVAILABLE (MP + SS) 150 N (IT) 5 ©
LLI
OBST-9 1,910,633.1 | 2,351,259.2 21.4 4X5X2.0 OBST-25 1,910,279.5 | 2,351,502.3 21.0 5X5X3.5 ; L-IﬂJ
@)
OBST-10 1,910,581.6 | 2,351,239.9 215 5X4X1.8 OBST-26 1,910,259.7 | 2,351,514.6 1M, 7.5X6X2.0 g
OBST-11 1,910,586.2 | 2,351,236.4 -20.8 AX3X2.4 OBST-27 1,910,662.5 | 2,351,102.1 -20.0 4X5X3.0
OBST-12 1,910,590.3 | 2,351,213.6 -20.8 5X6X2.6 OBST-28 1,910,646.9 | 2,351,092.8 -15.2 6X5X5.5
OBST-13 1,910,593.8 | 2,351,217.9 2457 3X3X1.8 OBST-29 1,910,639.6 | 2,351,114.0 -19.0 7X5X4.0 50 O%se 25250 100 150
OBST-14 1,910,602.2 | 2,351,210.9 -21.0 AXAX2.4 OBST-30 1,910,633.4 | 2,351,107.6 %79 6X7.5X2.8 m=l== l THIS HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY WAS COMPLETED
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET UNDER THE OVERSIGHT OF AN ACSM/THSOA
OBST-15 1,910,560.8 | 2,351,266.3 -21.3 4X5X2.6 OBST-31 1,910,281.0 | 2,351,495.8 -20.8 5X5X3.5 CERTIFIED HYDROGRAPHER
OBST-16 1,910,598.0 | 2,351,285.0 -22.0 AX4X2.0 ', 5, & VJ (R . ﬂt‘t SHEET
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